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In this issue:
1) Candidate game for best upset victory.

2) League standings, rating and division top ten lists,

Reminders:

The deadline for league team dues is approaching. If your team has not yet
paid up, the due date is November 30. (If the dues are mailed in, they should
be postmarked no later than November 29.)

Also, one game has been submitted for consideration for a prize. Please
remember that there are five categories for which league games can be
considered for prizes. They are:

1. Best Upset Victory

2. Best Sacrifice (or Attack) Leading to Victory
3. Best Endgame Play (leading to victory)

4. Best Salvage of a Draw (or Win) When Behind
5. Best Overall Game

To be considered for a prize, however, the game must be submitted to me for
publication. Send games to:

Martin Franek

8849 S. Moody Ave.
Oak Lawn, IL 60453

=— Bulletin Editor - Marty Franek
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Dan Fraats (Continental Bank)

Board one Amoco at Continental Bank (round one)
Bill Weihmiller (Amoco

UPSET PRIZE CONTENDER
(Annotated by Dan Fraats)

Black:

wWhite:
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White is considerably ahead in development, and Black needs to finish his
development as soon as possible. However, Black does have a couple of things
going for him. He has the only dark square bishop and White's pawn on X5 is
supported by pieces, not pawns.

10¢ oo e N-B3
11. Q-K2

This might not be the best square for the White's queen. However, 1t does
prevent an immediate 11 ... N-N5 because of 12. B-N5 ch.

ll. LN ) B-Qz
12.  P-QR3

White does not want to lose both bishops.

130 Q-QZ

The queen has moved again. Whhite has, for the last few moves, seemed
confused as to how he should proceed. Also, his edge in development does not
seem to be a major factor.

13. esee P-R3

Black 1is preparing to go on the offensive, as well as preventing the
occupation of White's KN5 by a piece.

14. QR-K1 P-KN4

Threatening to win the Knight with P-N5. But this is only the beginning of an
unusual attack.

15- K-Rl

My opponent did not want to help me out with 15. P-R3. Possibly 15. R-K2 or
15. Q-K2 would be better moves for making an escape square for the Knight.
However, I felt that he should have dislodged my bishop with 15. ¥-QR4.
(Trying to kick the bishop with 15. P-QN4 loses to 15. ... NxNP!)

15. ... P-N5
16. N-KN1 Q-RS
17. Q-B4

I expected 17. P-B4 and then after 17. ... N-K2 18.8N—Q1 Q-R4 19. ¥-X3

P-Q5 20. N-B4 N-B4 21. N-K2, the struggle is complicated but sczill
advantageous to White. . ’

170 e B-K2



18 - B-KZ

18. P-B3 looks good here. If 18. ... PxP 19. QxP(3) R-Bl or N-Ql and
White should win. If 18. ... P-KR4 19. P-KN3 Q-N4 20. QxQ BxQ 21.
P-B4 and White stands better despite the precarious opening of the long
diagonal in front of the White king. And finally, if 18. ... B-N4 19.
QxNP QxQ 20. PxQ B-Q7 21. R-K2 BxN 22. PxB N-Ql and Black
recovers his pawn but still has the worst of it. After the text, I felt I had
the better game.

180 see R‘ml

The bishop still looks better on Q3, but that would mean admitting that 18.
B-K2 was a mistake.

19 - ese B"N&'

Her only square. 20. QxP loses to 20. ... QxQ 32. BxQ B-Q7.

20. «ee  QxQ
21. RPxQ

21. BPxP had to be played. Now White should lose.
21- cee B-Q7

I also considered 21. ... B-B8 but the text move seemed more exact.



22. P-KB4

My opponent was afraid of losing his knight to avoid mate: 22. R-K2 BxN 23.
PxB R-N4 24. R-K3 BR-R4 ch 25. N-R3 NxP; (25. ... PxN fails to 26.
BxR). White does not lose a knight but his game is still lost. With the
text, White attempts to consolidate his pawns and pray for a draw.

22. ... BxR
23. RxB  N-Q5

24, N/1-K2 N-B4

Now White's bishop would look good on Q3. Since it is not there, why trade
Knights when mine is stronger?

25. K-R2 P-KR4
26. N-Bl

This is the beginning of an excursion with the Knight. Maybe 26. R-Rl was
better, followed by 27. K-N1, 28. K-B2 and then 29. N-Bl.

26.- e e K-KZ
27. N-Q3 R-KRl
28.  N-B2 QR-KN1

This is unnecessary. 28. ... P-R5 should be played imﬁediately. Regardless,
there is nothing White can do now to stop the inevitable.

29. B-K2 P-R5
30. NxNP PxP ch
31. K-N1 R-R5
32. B-B3

If 32. N-B6, then 32. ... R/1-KR1  33. B-RS N-N2 wins more material.

32. R/1-KR1
33. K-Bl  P-Q5

33. ese N-Q5 is more precise, but my opponent had seen enough and
resigned.
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MORTH DIVISION 10/22/88
GAME MATCH

TEAM NAME W L D FOINTS FOINTS FCT
Uagr FROCESS DIV. o o 0 0.0 0.0 0.000
EXEMFLARS 0o 0 o0 0.0 0.0 0.000
MOTORDLA o 0 o 0.0 Q.0 0.000
EXCALIBURS O O o 0.0 0.0 0.000
EEMFER INSURANCE o 0o 0 0.0 0.0 0.000
FEL-FRO O 0o 0o 0.0 0.0 0.000

EAST DIVISION 10/2%/88 .
GAME MATCH

TEAM NaME W L D POINTS FOINTS FCT
ALUMNI CENTRAL 1 0 O 6.0 1.0 1.000
CONMNTINENTAL EBEANE 1 QO 0 I.5 1.0 1.000
AMGCO CORF. o 1 ¢ 2.5 0.0 0.000
CHICAGO FOST OFFICE o 1 0 0.0 0.0 0.000
CHICAGBO MERCANTILE EXCH. O O O 0.0 0.0 0.000
SEARS 0 0 o0 0.0 0.0 0,000

NEAR WEST DIVISION 10/29/88
GAME MATCH

TEAM NAME W L D FOINTS FOINTS FCT
J. I. CASE 2 0 0 7.0 2.0 1.000
BELL LARS DRAGONS 2 0 0 8.0 2.0 1.000
ARBONNE ENIGHTS 1 0o 0O 4.0 1.0 1.000
AT&T CHARGERS O 1 1 S5.9 0.3 0.250
ROCKWELL INT?L o 1 1 5.0 0.5 0.25
A & B RADIO o 2 0 2.5 0.0 0.000
EELL LABS ROYALS o 1 0 2.0 Q.0 0.000

FAR WEST DIVISION 10/29/88
GAME MATCH

TEAM NMAME - W L D FOINTS FOINTS FCT
FERMILAR 2 0 0 8.5 2.0 1.000
WHEATON COLLEGE 1 O 0O 3.0 1.0 1.000
EBELL LABS INDIANS 1 0 O 4.0 1.0 1.000
AMOCO RESEARCH LABRS o 2 0 3.5 0.0 0.000
TELLABS O 1 0 2.0 0.0 Q.000
ARGONNE ROOKS 0o 1 0 1.0 0.0 0.000



27-SEF-88 COMTINENTAL BANE
ROUND 1 ED

 FRBATS,D
SOMEONG, M
FARAOAN, E
SIEGEL.R
ZOELLNER, J
AYALA, M

Wb Lfh) -

27-SEF-83 CHICAGO FOST OFF
ROUND 1 BD

INUMERAEBLE.F
NELSON, B
COOFER. W
CARTEFR, L
FETWAY, L
HOWARD , W

O h) o

27-SEF-838 ARGUNNE KNIGHTS
ROUND 1 ED

BOLDEN, D
YOUNG. C
BAURKC, D
KELLOGG, K
HILL,R

BUREA, K

Wbt h) -

28-SEF-83 J.
ROUND 1 ED

I. CASE
SATTERLEE, D
WHITE,H
KLINEFELTER,H
KANAS, W
REID,C
TOGAMI, F
RAVANAM, S

NO M )

28-SEF-88 ATYT CHARGERS
ROUND 1 ED

WARREN, J
MARCOWKA, R
WHEATLEY, D
KUMRO, D
DOER, K
RADAVICIUS,E
SHAFF . K

NO B G e

RATINGS SCORE

1741 36
1713 9
1629~-19
143% 29
1180-25

Q0

ICE

RATINGS SCORE

2178-23

O O
1642 -7
1441 -5

O Q0

0 o
RATINGS
2065 -3
1825 ©
1650 5
1582 11

0 0
1397 ©
RATINGS
1585 14
1543 12
1402 20
1265-17
1217 35
1057 30
1216 0
RATINGS
2047-14
1892-24
1967 15
1691 -9
1523 5
1577 ©
1480 14
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AMOCO CORF.

WEIHMILLER, W
SMILEY,R

ATK INSON, J
SOFRYCH, T
CAMFEELL, C
COOFER, J

ALUMNI CENTRAL

CZERNIECKI, A
WIRTSCHAFTER,D
JASAITIS, A
RZIESZUTKO, R
FRANEHK , M
LITVINAS, A

ROCEWELL INT’L

JONES, B
SAMELSON,C
DEWITT,S
RAFACZ, T
DEZONNG, T
RAFACZ, W

A % B RADIO
LASKY.N
MIKULECKY, B
0" DELL , DW
LASKY,J
HUMFF , R
WEISNER, T
MCGRIFF,M

RATINGS
1973-36
1858 -9
1679 19
154429
1143 25

0 0

RATINGS
2173 15
2018 0
1928 7
1809 S
1723 0
1684 ©

RATINGS
2026 3
1820 1
1359 -7
1480-16

o o

0o 0

RATINGS
1444-14
1367-12
1368-20
1357 17
14484-35
1175-30
1482° ©

BELL LABS DRAGONS

TEGEL,F
CHRISTIAN,R
JACOES, N
EHOJWANI, C
WARD, C
MATHUR, F
SHEU, G

RATINGS
2070 14
1873 24
1848-10
1839 13
1640 -3

o o

1335-14
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12-0CT-88 EBELL LABES DRAGONS

ROUND. 2

ED

N0 s L B

17-0CT-88

FROUND =2

20-0CT-88 J. I.

ROUNMD 2

(0 B ) I S P 8

ED

BD

(1 I SR PO O B o

TEGEL.F
CHRISTIAN, R
BHOJWANI, C
WARD, C
MATHUR, F
ERANDT, W
WHITSITT.S
NWAEUDE, O

ROCKWELL INT L

JONES, E
SAMELSON, C
RAFACZ. T
EFRON, D
RBFACZ, W
DEWITT,.B

CASE

SATTERLEE, D
WHITE.H
KLINEFELTER, H
KANAS, W
REID,C
RAVANAM, S

04-0CT—-88 FERMILAE

ROUND 1

03-0CT-88 WHEATON COLLEGE

ROUND 1

BD

O b g kY

ED

NGOt LR e

SAGALOVSEY, L
SFIEGEL, L
KALIHER,.C
FACE, M
SUMMERS, D
BERTOLUCCI, S

WALHOUT, F
UNDERWOOD , W
WALKER, F
WALLIN. R
AUGSEBURGER, L
WIENS, F
ROTH, &

-3-

4.5

RATINGS SCORE

2084 1 1
18927 3 1
1832 4 1
1635 & 1
Q 0 -
13464-23 0
o 0 1
0 0 0
RATINGS SCORE
2029 19 1
1821 14 1
1464-15 Q
1446-17 0
0 0O -5
1352 9 S
4
FATINGS SCORE
1599 ¢ 1
1585 13 1
1422-25 0
1248 0O O
1252 0 1F
1216 O 1F
4
RATINGS SCORE
19446-11 0
1879 -9 ]
1739 0O 1
1734 0O .S
1409 0O 1
0 0O 1
S
RATINGS SCORE
1923-22 0
1932 10 1

1631 23 1

1717 O iF

1540 7 1

1345 O iF
o 0 1

A & E RADIO
MCGRIFF, M
HUMFF, R
LASKY, N
LASKY.J

0" DELL,DW
MIKULECKY,E
DASBACH, D
WEISNER, T

ATET CHARGERS

WHEATLEY.D

- KUMRO,D

RADAVICIUS,E
DOER, K
THOMAS, J
SHAFF, R

BELL LAEBES ROYALS

CHEN, M
HAHNE, D
HICKS,C
ANDERSON, CJ

TELLAEBES

STEIN.F
GRAFT,D
MCKEE,. M
VERIVE, Jd
TENNIE,E
STELTON, N

ARGONNE ROOKS

EERRY, G
DECMAN, S
GREEN, D
BINGLE.J
WIENCEK, T
REDEY,E
SATCHELL ,E

1.5
RATINGS SCCORE
1482 -1 0
13409 -3 0
1430 —4 O
1374 -8 0
1348 © .S
IS5 231
o 0 Q
1145 O 1
3
RATINGS SCORE
1982~-1%9 O
1682 -9 o]
1577 10 1
1528 12 1
1531 O .S
1494 -9 .S
RATINGS SCORE
Qo 0 0
1399-13 O
1387 25 1
o 0O 1
¢ 0 OF
o 0 oF
2
RATINGS SCCRE
2146 11 1
1732 9 .3
o 0 4]
O 0 .5
o O O
1327 O 4]
1

RATINGS SCORE
1926 15 1

1717 =7 0

166316 o)

1472 0O OF

1259 -7 o

1082 0O - OF
Q 0

G (WHEAT)



THOMFSON. M

__q -

06—-0CT-88 AMOCO RESEARCH LAES b
ROUND 1 BD RATINGS SCORE
1 NAGLE.M 1898 29 1
2 SAJEOWSKI.D 1708-12
3 ROSE.K 1755 -2 -5
4 HOLM.E 1633 7 .S
< BOOTH.D 1443-14 0
& THOMFSON. M 1362~-13 0
7 ZHANG, L 0 o0 0
12-0CT-38 AMOCO RESEARCH LAES 1.8
ROUNMD Z ED RATINGS SCORE
’ 1 NAGLE.M 1927-22 0
=2 ROSE, K 1753-15 O
3 SAJKDOWSKI.D 1689 26 1
4 EBOOTH,D 1429-24 O
2 FAAUWE, N 13865 © QF
& 1349 0 .

~

BELL LAES INDIANS

LUDWIG, T
STINSON, M

OGASAWARA, L -

CHURCHILL,W
ELACKMON; E
SHACHTER, J
EUSTACE, D

FERMILAER

SAGALOVSKY, L
SFIEGEL, L
KALIHER,C
SUMMERS, D
DORRICI, T
MANE, S

RATINGS
1995-29
1770 19
1736 2
1744 -7
1582 14
1516 13
1273 ©

RATINGS
1935 22
1870 15
173926
1409 24

o 0

Q0



NAME

ABSIL, K
AGGEN. R
ANDERSON, CJ

ANDERSON, MARK

ANDERSON. N
ANGLIN, E
ATEINSON, J
AUGSEURGER, L
AYALA, M
EBAKER, B
BARTALONE, F
BAURAC, D
BECKLEY,S
BENEDEK, R
BERRY.G
BERTOLUCCI, S
BEUNING, E
EHOJWANI, C
BINGLE,J
BLACKMON, £
BLAZIE,.J
BLOCKER, C
ELOEDOW, F
SLOOM, B
EBOLDEM, D
EOOTH.D
BORUM, J
ERADY. R
ERANDT , W
ERERETON, K
BRIONES, M
EROCKETT, M
ERONFELD. &
EROTSOS, Jd
BROWN, J
EROZOVICH, J
BUERGER, E
EBUREA, K
BURIAN,D
CAGNEY, D
CAMFEELL,C
CARFENTER,F
CARTER.D
CARTER. L
CHAN, H
CHEN, M

CHERNOMORD IEOW

CHEVERESAN, S
CHOU. S
CHRISTIAN, R

7 — UNRATED

TEAM

Uor

CONEH
ROYLS
ATTSK
EXCaAL
SEARS
AMCRF

WHEAT

CONEE
FLFRO
FLFRO
ENGHT
INDNS
FNGHT
ROOKS
FERMI
INDNS
DRGNS
FROOKS
INDNS
TYRDS
CEQOFE
FEMFR
MTRLA
KNGHT
AMOCo
DRGNS
CHRGR
DRGNS
DRGNS
uor

SEARS
CEOFE
EXCAL
TYROS
TYROS
EXCAL
KNGHT
EXMFL
FEMPR
AMCRF
ATTSK
JCASE
FSTOF
EXCAL
ROYLS
SEARS
UoF

WHEAT
DRGNS

0
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Moo o o0

YO OO0 [a oo o]
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# — S5 TO 9 RATED GAMES
*

- 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

~.
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Q
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RATING

1Z270%#
Q0007
00007
1301
1718C
1592#
1698
1547
GOOO7?
1039
Q0007?
1655C
126B8#
204ZEC
1941D
QQOO7?
1329+
1856
1472C
15986
1587
2555
1399
1243
2062
1405
00007
ulslalo
1341%
alslalale
1544
1700
1732
1237C
QOO07?
1694C
1929C
1397C
1475
oTulalene
11468
13990
1104%
14346#
1630
QOO 07
1618%
1440
QOQOT
13700

NAME

CHURCHILL . W
CIEA,F
CIESLEK,D
CIFOLLA,J
CLAY.M
COKER, D
COLTER,D
COOFER, J
COOFER, K
COOFER, W
COREIN, Z
COX,. M
CREWSE, L
CRUZ,R
CUMMUTA, F

CZERNIECKI,A

DASEBACH, D
DECMAN, S
DENMARE, T
DEWITT,G
DEZONNG, T
DIXON, R
DOER, K
DORRICI,T
DOWNEY, J
DUNWOODY, D
DURKEE, D
EASLEY, K
EDWARDS, S
FRON, D
ERICKSON, R
ERLENEORN, M
EUSTACE, D

FAHRENHOLTZ,S

FAJKUS, J
FELDMAN, A
FINLAY,J
FISCHLER, M
FOGERTY, A
FONNEMAN, J
FRAATS,D
FRANEK , M
FREDERICK, M
FRIDRICH,C
GAINES, I
GARLAND, G
GELEART,S
GERNES, L
GILES, M
GOLLA,R

C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER
D - DOUBLE CENTURION

TEAM

INDNS
SEARS
MTRLA

-MTRLA

FLFRO
CONEE
JCASE
AMCRF
MTRLA
FSTOF
AMCRF
ALUMN
EXMFL
FLFRO
KEMPR
ALUMN

RADIO -

ROOKS
SEARS
ROCHEW
ROCKW
CBOFE
CHRGR
FERMI
CEROGFE
ROOKS
ROYLS
INDNS
EXMFL
ROCEW
FSTOF
TELAR
IMDNS
MTRLA
CHRGR
FLFRO
AMOCO
FERMI
CEOFE
AMOCO
CONEK
AL UMN
CROFE
MTRLA
FERMI
KEMFR
ALUMN
ATTSK
SEARS
SEARS

O
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RATING

1737
1401
1900#
1614+
QQOOT
QOOO7?
DOOOT
tololaleley
QOO0
1635+
1321#
1907
2024
1408+%
1272
218eC
QOO07?
1710C
QOOO7T
1361
QOOO7?
1615
1540D
QOOO?
0OOOO7?
1549
1774
1688+
1269
1429%
1807
13463#
12734
1610%#
1578C
1393
Qo007
1352
17935#
slslalelr
1777
1723
QOO
1403%#
16835C
1699
2224
14394
2471
1816C



NaME

FONCHAROFF .. N

GORDON. D
GRAFF.R
GRAFT, D
GREEN, D
SREENSFAN, F
GREGORY, J
GRIVETTI,M
BRUCHACZ, K
GBRYFARIS,J
HAHNE, D
HALLMAN . W
HAMMOND . M
HARRINGER, R
HATCHEFR, W
HESS, B
HICKS.C
HILL.R
HOLM. E
HOFSON, &
HOWARD, W
HUGBHES, N
HUMFF . R
HUTTAR. C
ILANGA. R

[NUMERAEBLE.F

JACKSON, T
JACOBS. N
JANNEY. C
JASAITIS, A
JONES, K
KALIHER,C
KANAS, b
KARGE, W
KARLOVICS, S
KELLOGG, K
KELLY,S
KHOKHA, D

KLINEFELTER,H

KRAKAU, H
KRAS, T
KRULL,E
KUEES, S
KUMRO. D
LANDRY , H
LANNOYE, D
LASKY,J
LASKY, JIM
LASKY, N
LATIMER,E

7 — UNRATED

TEAM

MTRLA
FSTOF
UGF

TELAE
ROOKS
MTRLA
FSTOF
AMOCa
CBOFE
MTRLA
ROYLS
JCASE
CONBE,
TYROS
FSTOF
FLFRO
ROYLS
FNGHT
AMOCo
CONBE
FSTOF
FEMFR
RA&DIO
ALUMN
FLFRO
FSTOF
CEOFE
DRGNS
SEARS
ALUMN
ROCKW
FERMI
JCASE
KEMFR
EXCAL
KNGHT
ROYLS
MTRLA
JCASE
EXMPL
ALUMN
AMCRF
AMOCO
CHRGR

CBOFE

CEROFE
RADIO
RADIO
RADIO
SEARS

O

COOCrRr OO0 OO OO OOO RGOS

O
O
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Q
QO
O
O
O
O
0
QO

O
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CRNOm oo

# — 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES
¥ — 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

O
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(seeNoRoNoNoNoNoNaloNoNoNoNoNeNoRoNo N " NoNeNoRoRo R ks

“1f-

RATING

14684D
QQGO7?
1414
1741
1647¢C
1364C
2106
QOOO7?
2491
1344
1386+«
1188+
12424
. 135&7C

QOO0 .

1514
1412%
QOCO?
1640
sTelateley
Q0007
1641
1406*
1963
18399*
2155
00007
1838C
cOQo?
1935
2048%
171Z
12483
1284
1744C
1593C
1333%
00007
1397
18466
2164
1301#
0O0O?
1673D
1178%#
15038+%
1366%
QOQO?
1426
12321C

NAME

LEONG. G
LESTER.M
LEVINE.D
LITVINAS, A
LONOFF, M
LUDWIG, T
MANASTER, R
MANE, S
MANZKE . R
MARCOWKS, R
MARTIN, W

MARTINSONS, B

MATHUR, F
MCCALLON, J
MCGRIFF,M
MCKEE , M
MCNEIL, E
MCQUINN, J
MICKLICH,F

MIHAILOVICH,S

MIKULECKY, E
MILLER, FAUL
MORGAN, B
MOTTA, H
MUIR,L
MUNOZ. A
MUSGRAVE, C
MYERS, W
NAGLE, M
NELSON, E
NEUMANN, J
NWABUDE, O
0’ BRIEN,D
O’ DELL,DW

OGASAWARA, L

OGASAWARA, R
OSTERLUND, R
FAAUWE, N
FACE, M
FARADAN, E
FARIKH,.F
FARKER, L
FEFFERS, G
FETERS,F
FETERS, S.
FETWAY, L

RADAVICIUS,E

RAFACZ, T
RAFACZ , W
REDEY,E

C - CENTURY CLUB MEMEBER
D — DOUBLE CENTURION

TEAM

EXCAL
FSTOF
ENGHT
ALUMN
CEOFE
INDNS
ATTSK
FERMI
ATTSE
CHRGR
CONERK
MTRLA
DRGNS
WHEAT
FADIO
TELAB
MTRLA
ROCEW
uar

ROOKS
RADIO
ATTSE
FLFRO
FERMI
AMOCO
INDNS
EXECU
CONEK,
AMOCO
FSTOF
TELAR
DRGNS
uor

RADIQ
INDNS
MTRLA
EXCAL
AMOCOo
FERMI
CONEK
DRGNS
TYRAS
MTRLA
FLFRO
CONBK
FSTOF
CHRGBR
ROCKW
ROCEW
ROOKS

Q
0
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D RATING
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1923C
1560
2704
1684C

sy
PR ]

1266
1810
Q0007
1129
186E8C
QOCO?
18Z=%
OO0
11ZS#
1481 %
14084#
2084 .
14560
1627
1764D
1378
QOOO7?
COOO?
2035%
1521C
1247
1878
13542+
1203
Qo007
1718#
QoQO07?
1409
1348
1738
13514D
18357
1386
1754
1610
QQOO7?
1740
00OO7?
QOQO?
o00O7?
QOQO7?
1587C
1449
00007
1052%



- 12~

NaME TEAM W L D RATING NAME TEAM W L D RATING
REED.L FSTOF © © o 00007 STREETS.D ROOKS O 0O © 2027C
REID,C JCASE 1 O O 1252« STUHLBARG,D Uor Q O 0 1426C
REYES. R SEARS O © O Z2197C SUERTH.F EXMFL © O O 1622
RINGENEBERG, T AMOCO © O O 1362% SULLIVAN,J EXCAL © O ¢ 1332
RIZZITANG,J CEOFE O © O 2577 SUMMERS, D FERMI 2 © O 1433+
ROMAM. J . ROCKW © O 0O 00007 TAGHAF,W WHEAT O © O QUo7
ROSE, K AMOCO © 1 1 1738 TASKER, I ROCKS © © ¢ 1441+
ROSING,.G CBOFE ¢ O O 1411% TAYLOR.F WHEAT O 0O ¢ Q0007
ROSLEY,D ROYLS © © 0O 1686 TEGEL.F DRGNS 2 ¢ © 2085SD
ROTH, K WHEAT 1 O 0 00007? TENNIE,E TELAE O 1 ¢ Q0007
RZESZUTKO, R ALUMN 1 0 O 1814 THOMAS, J CHRGR © o ! 1S31C
SAGALOVSEY.L. FERMI 1 1 O 1957 THOMFSON, M AMODCO O 1t 1349#
SAJKOWSKI.WD AMOCD 1 1 O 1715% THOMFSON,R FLFRO © O O 1054
SAMELSON,C ROCkW 1 © 1 1835 TOGAMI,L, F JCASE 1 O O 1087#
SATCHELL L E WHEAT O 1 O 00007 TURFIM,S INDNS O O © 000072
SATTERLEE.D JCARSE 2 0 ¢ 1599 UNDERWCOD, W WHEAT 1 ©0 & 1942C
SAWDO.E JCASE ¢ O O 14436 VaN MEER,J FEMFR © © © 1808
SCHOONVELD, S WHEAT © O O 1271# VERIVE,J TELAER O O 1t 00007
SCHULMAN, R EXMFL O O O 1831C VICK,H : MTRLA © O O 1477
SCHWARTZ,. S SEARS 0 O 0O 1639C WALHOQUT,F WHEAT O 1 ¢ 1901
SHACHTER, J INDNE 1 O o 152 WALKER, F WHEAT 1 O O 14656
SHAFF . R CHRGR . 1 O 1 148SC WALKER.R FERMI © © O 1369C
SHELEY,Jd FSTOF O O © 00007 WALLINLR WHEAT © O O 1717%
SHEU, G DRGNS © 1 O 13214 WARD,C DRBMS 1 O 1t 1640C
SHOREY, S UGF 0 Q0 0 113%% WARREN,J CHRGR © 1. 0 2033D
SIEGEL,R CONBK 1 O O 1468 WEIHMILLER,W AMCRF O 1 O 1937
SIWEK,M FEMFR O O 0O 1977 WEISNER,T RADIO 1 1 0 1148
SKOWRONSKI,.M TELAB O O © 1357+% WEITZ,R FLFRO © ©O © 1707
SKULSKI,I EXMFL © O 0O 1679 WENTLING,C AMCRF O ©O O 133
SMILEY,R AMCRF O O -1 1849 WHEATLEY,D CHRGR 1 1 0O 1963
SMITH, BR TYROS O O 0O 1509 WHITE.H JCASE 2 0 0O 1568
SOLNER, J ROYLS © O O 1674% WHITSITT,S DRGNS 1 O © 00007
SOMEONG. M CONEBK. O © 1 1722 WIENCEK, T ROOKS © 1 O 1252+%
SOFRYCH, T AMCRF 0 1 0 1515 WIENS,F WHEAT O O O 1345
SFANGLER, M AMOCO O O O 1354 WILLS,.B WHEAT © © 0 00007
SFIEGEL,L FERMI 1 ¢ 1 18385 WIRTSCHAFTER,D ALUMN 1 © O 2018
sSTAMM, V CHRGR O O 0O 1586C WONG,F : EXMFL O 0O O 2086C
STEIN,.F TELAR 1 O ©O 2157 YOUNG, C KNGHT © O 1 1825C
STELTON.N TELAB O 1 O 1397 YOUNG, D ROOKS © O O 00007
STEVANGVIC, M UoF 0 0 0 2064 ZAROME,. S ROCOKS O ©O © 1445+«
STINSOM, M INDNE 1 © 0O 1789 ZHANG, L AMOCC © 1 O 00007
STOLTZ,E TYROS O O O 1808 ZOELLNER,J CONBK © 1 O 1155

? = UNRATED C - CENTURY CLUEB MEMBER

# - 3 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTURION

¥ — 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES :



NORTH DIVISION TOF TEN

WONG. F EXMFL
MCNEIL. B MTRLA
STEVANDVIC.M  UOF

CREWSE, L EXMPL
LEDONG. G ~ EXCAL
SIWEK , M KEMFR
ELDOM, B MTRLA
BUERGER, E EXCAL
ILANGA, R FLFRO

KRAKAU.H EXMFL

2086C
2084
2066

2024

1993C
1977
1943
1929C
1899%
1846

NEAR WEST DIVISION TOF TEN

LEVINE.D KENGHT
TEGEL,F DRGNS
EOLDEN,D ENGHT
JONES,. B ROCKW
BENEDEK, R ENGHT
WARREN, J CHRGR
WHEATLEY.D CHRGR
CHRISTIAN,R DRGNS
MARCOWKA, R CHRGR
EHOJWANI,.C DRGNS

2304
20850
2062
2048%
2043C
2033D
19263
1900
1868C
1836

FRAATS,D

- REID,C

SIEGEL.R
CHRISTIAN, R
WHITE,H
WALKER, F
HICKS,C
CAMFBELL,C
SUMMERS, D
JONES, B

MOST IMFROVED FLAYERS

CONEK
JCASE
CONBEH
DRGNS
JCABE
WHEAT
ROYLS
AMCRFP
FERMI
ROCKW

GILES.M
GELBART, S
REYES, R
CZERNIECKI,A

INUMERAELE, F
GREGORY, J
WIRTSCHAFTER,D
HUTTAR,C
WEIHMILLER,W

STEIN.F
MOTTA. H
STREETS.D
LUDWIG, T
SAGALOVSKY, L
UNDERWOOD, W
EERRY, G
NAGLE, M
WALHOUT, F
SFIEGEL, L

SESESESEN
NN URLRL

SEARS
ALUMN
SEARS
ALUMN
ALUMN
FSTOF
FSTOF
ALUMN
AL UMM
AMCRF

TELAR
FERMI
ROOKS
INDNS
FERMI

- WHEAT

ROOKS
AMOCO
WHEAT
FERMI

EAST DIVISION TOF TEN

2471

—~emm
2224

2197C
2188C
21464
2135
2106
2018
1963
1737

FAR WEST DIVISION TOF TEN

2187
203T5*
2027C
1766
1937
1942C
1741D
1905
1901
1885



